



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DARYL BALDWIN, )  
Defendant Below, )  
Appellant )  
v. )  
STATE OF DELAWARE )  
Plaintiff Below, )  
Appellee. )  
No. 431, 2024

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

## APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Robert M. Goff, Esquire (#2701)  
Office of the Public Defender  
Carvel State Building  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-5151

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: September 11, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT:	
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO ADMIT THE ENTIRE DNA REPORT INTO EVIDENCE UNDER THE RULE OF COMPLETENESS AND DETERMINED IT TO HAVE MINIMAL PROBATIVE VALUE TO DEFENDANT WHEN BALANCED AGAINST THE RISK OF UNFAIR PREJUDICE TO THE STATE, THEREBY DEPRIVING DEFENDANT OF A FAIR TRIAL .....	22
A. Under the rule of completeness, the entire DNA Report should have been introduced into evidence, not the redacted version .....	23
B. The excluded portion of the DNA report was highly relevant to the most serious charges against Baldwin .....	25
C. The excluded portion of the DNA report, if introduced, would not have been unfairly prejudicial and likely to mislead or confuse the jury .....	30
D. Baldwin was significantly prejudiced by the exclusion of the evidence which acted to deny him a fair trial.....	33

Conclusion .....	36
Trial Court's Oral Ruling .....	Exhibit A
Sentence Order .....	Exhibit B

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

### **Cases**

<i>Banks v. State</i> , 93 A.3d 643, 650 (Del. 2014) .....	31
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001) .....	33
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	28
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 453 A.2d 130 (Del. 2008) .....	24
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988).....	33
<i>Manna v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1149 (2008).....	31, 34, 35
<i>Morse v. State</i> , 120 A.3d 1 (Del. 2015).....	33
<i>People v. Hood</i> , 550 P.3d 723 (Colo. App. 2024).....	31
<i>Sidibe v. Sutter Health</i> , 103 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 675 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2024) .....	31
<i>State v. Pelletier</i> , 473 P.3d 991 (Mont. 2020) .....	33
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 205 A.3d 827 (Del. 2019) .....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Bowling</i> , 770 F.3d 1168 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	33

### **Court Rules, Constitutional Rules, and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. 6 .....	28
U.S. Const. amend. 14 .....	28
11 Del. C. § 761(l) .....	25
11 Del. C. § 3508 .....	3, 13
11 Del. C. § 3509 .....	3, 10, 12, 13
D.R.E. 106 .....	23, 24, 29, 33
D.R.E. 403 .....	13, 23, 30, 31
